
 
 
A meeting of the EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE will be held in THE 
CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
WEDNESDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER 2024 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 18th September 2024. 

 
Contact Officer: A Roberts - 388015 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - 388169 
 

3. WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT (QUARTER 2) (Pages 9 - 26) 
 

To consider an update on HR matters impacting on the performance of the 
organisation. 

 
Contact Officer: L Harfield - 388569 
 

4. WORKFORCE STRATEGY UPDATE  
 

To receive an oral update on the Workforce Strategy. 
 

Contact Officer: K Hans - 388329 
 

5. POLICY UPDATES - DISCIPLINARY AND RAISING CONCERNS POLICIES 
AND EMPLOYEE HANDBOOK (Pages 27 - 154) 

 



To consider and comment on a report by the Human Resources Manager on the 
outcome of reviews of the Disciplinary and Raising Concerns policies and of the 
Employee Handbook. 

 
Contact Officer: L Harfield - 388569 
 

6. REPRESENTATIVES OF EMPLOYEES  
 

At the request of representatives of employees to consider a range of issues. 
 

 
11th day of November 2024 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Anthony Roberts ,Democratic Services, Tel: 01480 388169 / 
email Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query 
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
Emergency Procedure 

 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE held in THE CIVIC 
SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 18 September 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor A Blackwell – Chair. 
 

Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S A Howell, P A Jordan, 
P Kadewere, D N Keane and C Lowe. 
 

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor S Cawley. 

 
 

11 MINUTES  
 
Subject to the deletion from the first line of Minute No 4 of the word “Many” to be 
replaced by the word “May” and to the deletion from the second line of the 
second paragraph of Minute No 6 of the word “free” and the inclusion of the 
words “at a reduced rate” at the end of the sentence, the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Committee held on 26th June 2024 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

12 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interests were received. 
 

13 WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT - QUARTER 1  
 
The Committee received and noted a report on Human Resources matters 
impacting on the performance of the Council during the period 1st July to 30th 
June 2024. The report included the latest position and trends relating to 
employee numbers, salary costs and sickness absence. A copy of the report is 
appended in the Minute Book. 
 
The Committee was informed that the total number of employees at the end of 
the last quarter was slightly higher than at the end of the previous quarter and 
that the total spend on pay costs for employees in 2024/25 was forecasted to be 
£415,000 higher than the year’s budget. The expected overspend on contractors 
and agency staff meant there was likely to be an overall overspend of 
£1,167,000 against the staffing budget. 
 
The report indicated that four employees had retired in the quarter. Members 
recognised the employees’ achievements and asked that their congratulations be 
passed on. 
 
Having been acquainted with the benefits of listing recruitment opportunities via 
various mediums, the Committee congratulated Officers for being nominated for 
a workforce award and endorsed the upgrade to the Learning Management 
System. In response to a question from Councillor Davenport-Ray about the pay 

Page 5 of 154

Agenda Item 1



 
bill, Members were informed that the increase reflected the fact that the Council 
benefitted from higher levels of external funding. Furthermore, approval to fill all 
vacancies was required from the Senior Leadership Team, with the decision 
being subject to the Team being satisfied with what was being done to transform 
the service. 
 
Following further questions by Councillors Jordan and Kadeware, it was stated 
that apprenticeships lasted between one and three years and that while there 
were some transfers within the Council, most promotions were through career 
pathways. 
 
Councillor Davenport-Ray enquired about how the Council mitigated the risk of 
falls from height. The Strategic HR Manager explained that the incident referred 
to in the report had been investigated and it had been established that all the 
measures required of the Council were in place. On a more general point raised 
by Councillor Keane whether the Council had sufficiently robust arrangements in 
place to enable employees to deal with serious medical episodes, Members were 
assured that One Leisure were aware of what the Council offered including 
individual and group counselling. 
 
In summing up the report the Chief Executive drew attention to the fact that 
receiving ICARE nominations on an ongoing basis meant that actions early in the 
year were not forgotten, that it was recognised that traditional recruitment 
avenues had been replaced by modern ones such as LinkedIn and the Council 
had developed a strong brand. She also emphasised that steps were taken to 
establish a network for apprentices. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the contents of the report be noted, and 
 

b) that the Council place on record its recognition of and gratitude for 
the excellent contribution made by the employees who have 
recently retired from employment in the local government service 
and pass on its best wishes for a long and happy retirement. 

 
14 WORKFORCE PROFILE AND ACTION PLAN  

 
Pursuant to Minute No 8/24, the Committee received an updated report on the 
Workforce Profile (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which now 
included the results of analysis of the workforce profile compared with Census 
data. The aim of the process was to identify where the Council was succeeding 
and where it might improve. Following a comment at the last meeting the 
terminology used had been amended to “gender identity”. 
 
In introducing the report, Kiran Hans, HR Manager, reported that a significant 
amount of work had been done on menopause, including the identification of an 
organisation to provide sessions on related subjects and speakers for 
Menopause Awareness Day in October. She then referred to the fact that the 
Council had a higher proportion of people who had a disability than the local 
position. The Council would exploring a dyslexia friendly font standard and the 
Mindful Employer Charter. On sexual orientation, the results matched the local 
demographic, but it was considered necessary to provide training on the 

Page 6 of 154



 
categories and definitions because the data was limited. Overall, the Council 
workforce did not differ significantly from the local demographic. The HR 
Manager concluded by outlining the Council’s performance against the previous 
year’s Action Plan. Of the 28 Actions, 20 had been completed and eight had 
been carried over. The latter had strong links to the Workforce Strategy. In 
addition, four new actions had been added to the Plan. Work also would continue 
on the overarching data capture action. Furthermore, a new raising concerns 
policy would be introduced, which would incorporate the Grievance and the 
Bullying and Harassment Policy. 
 
The Chief Executive then outlined her expectations for significant changes 
nationally, including evaluation of the equal pay framework especially regarding 
ethnicity. The Council was already carrying out work in these areas and would be 
in a strong position to respond. It was likely this would be recognised in the 
employment market and act as an attraction for new recruits. Following a 
question by Councillor Howell, the Chief Executive confirmed the Council would 
be focussing on equity as well as equality. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Kadeware the Chief Executive informed 
the Committee that the Council had a positive relationship with the Employee 
Representative Group and the Union. Meetings were held bi-monthly at which 
discussion topics included the Workforce Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 
 
 
At 7.30 pm Councillor Davenport-Ray left the meeting. 
 

15 WORKFORCE STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
Kiran Hans, HR Manager – Project Delivery, updated the Committee on progress 
of the Workforce Strategy. Following employees’ comments during consultation, 
resources had been made available to support this work, including the 
appointment of Chloe George as HR Coordinator – Project Delivery. The Action 
Plan encompassed 49 overarching actions, which had been broken down into 
110 individual actions. Eleven actions were already in progress and Priorities 
were being developed. A copy of the Action Plan would be circulated to 
Members. 
 
The HR Manager went on to report that a “Staff Temperature Check” survey had 
been distributed to employees to gauge their views on working for the Council 
and the results were being analysed. In addition, a Communications Plan was 
being developed to bring the Strategy to life and employees had been asked to 
identify which initiatives under the Strategy they wanted to be involved in. 
 
Other initiatives being pursued included holding a pensions awareness week, 
receiving ICARE nominations throughout the year, establishing a system for 
donating to local charities, investigating options for employee support, promoting 
menopause awareness, providing flu vaccinations, introducing a new Employee 

Page 7 of 154



 
Handbook and Code of Conduct and developing a Raising Concerns Policy. It 
was stressed that a team approach had been adopted. 
 
The Committee welcomed the planed activity and made particular reference to 
making donations to local charities. The Chief Executive assured Members that 
the views expressed at the last full Council meeting on resourcing the Strategy 
had been taken on board and acted on. There was an expectation that the 
Strategy would deliver results very quickly. Two examples of the latter were 
offered up, which were internal promotion and agile external recruitment to key 
positions. 
 
Members expressed their appreciation of the work being undertaken and of the 
efforts being made. 
 

16 REPRESENTATIVES OF EMPLOYEES  
 
No matters were identified for consideration. 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Page 8 of 154



 

 
 
 

Workforce Report 
Quarter Two 2024-25 

Report Highlights 
 

Report 
Section 

Measure Trend Q1 2024/25 Q2 2024/25 

1.1 Headcount   653 650 
1.1 FTE  597.62 592.46 
1.2 Variable Employees  465 482 
1.4 High Earners  56 53 
1.5 Leavers  30 35 
1.6 Turnover  13.4% 15.9% 
1.7 Employment Offers Made  69 98 
2.0 Sickness Days Lost per FTE  8.6 8.9 
2.3 Sickness Absence – 

Long-Term  65.6% 59.3% 

3.0 HR Caseload  95 82 
3.1 HR Caseload – 

Sickness Absence Management  58% 53.6% 

   2024/25 
Budget Q2 Forecast 

1.3 Pay bill – 
Total  £30.7m £32.1m 

1.3 Pay bill – 
Employees  £30.4m £30.7m 

1.3 Pay bill – 
Contract & Agency Staff  £0.3m £1.3m 

 
   

Page 9 of 154

Agenda Item 3



2 

CONTENTS  

1.0 Employee Profile .......................................................................................
[...]
tions.   

End of 
Q1 

2022/2
3

End of 
Q2 

2022/2
3

End of 
Q3 

2022/2
3

End of 
Q4 

2022/2
3

End of 
Q1 

2023/2
4

End of 
Q2 

2023/2
4

End of 
Q3 

2023/2
4

End of 
Q4 

2023/2
4

End of 
Q1 

2024/2
5

End of 
Q2 

2024/2
5

Series1 638 627 621 619 627 629 650 649 653 650
Series2 582.1 574.4 565.7 563.1 570.2 571.58 591.2 591.19 597.62 592.46

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

Headcount & FTE Trend

N
um

be
r o

f E
m

pl
oy

ee
s

Page 11 of 154



4 

Employment Type Q1 2024/25 Q2 2024/25 
Fixed Term  41 44 
Permanent 588 579 
Apprentice 2 2 
Secondment/Acting Up 22 30 
Grand Total 653 655 
Variable employees  465 (948) 481 (982) 

 

 

1.3 PAYBILL  

The following table shows the Council’s budget and forecasted spend on pay costs 
(including National Insurance and pension contributions) for all employees but 
excluding hired staff (contractors and agency staff). Forecasted spend on pay costs 
for employees is estimated to be £361,000 (1.1%) higher than budget.  There is an 
estimated overspend of £1,049,000 on contractors and agency staff compared to a 
budget of £337,335. Netting out at an overspend of £1,411,000 against the staffing 
budget.  

The Government has announced an increase on employers national insurance 
contributions. Later in the year we will have more details on how this will affect our 
staff costs and what tools central government might provide to local authorities to 
dampen this increased burden.  

Year Employee Paybill 
Budget (£) 

Employee Paybill 
Actual (£) 

Employee Paybill 
Forecast (£) 

2017/18 24,591,631 23,536,053   
2018/19 25,230,515 23,192,646   
2019/20 24,871,268 23,941,696   
2020/21 25,679,601  24,240,402   
2021/22 25,377,310 25,421,307   

3C-ICT COO Division
Corporate Services Leisure and Health
Operations Strategic Insights and Delivery

Breakdown of where variable contracts are used

Page 12 of 154



5 

2022/23 27,330,175 26,467,958  

2023/24 27,848,427 27,157,627  
2024/25 30,414,245  30,774,982 

 

 

1.4 HIGH EARNERS   

Definition: High earners are classified as employees who are paid at £50,000 or 
above. This information is already published annually in line with the Government’s 
commitment to improve transparency across the public sector and the target hasn’t 
changed since it was introduced.  The Councils pay policy distinguishes 
authorisation of salaries over £75,000 per annum. 

At the end of Quarter Two 53 employees were paid at FTE salaries of £50,000 or 
above, representing 8.1% of the total workforce. 0.9% of the workforce are paid 
salaries over £75,0000. The total number of employees classed as high earners is 
has decreased since the previous Quarter (56). 

1.5 LEAVERS  

During Quarter Two, 35 full-time/part-time employees on permanent or fixed-term 
contracts left the organisation, which is higher than the total leaving in the previous 
Quarter (28).  

10 of the leavers from Q2, resigned to take up other posts with either commercial or 
public sector employers, this is an increase from the 7 in last quarters report. There 
were 3 individuals who retired that had a combined Service with local government of 
73 years.  
 
Leaving Reason  Permanent Fixed-term 
Death in Service 1 0 
End of Contract 0 2 
Failed Probation 1 0 
Redundancy  1 0 
Retirement 3 0 

Agency Employees

Employee v Agency Forecasted costs

Page 13 of 154



6 

Settlement Agreement 3 0 
Voluntary Resignation  22 2 
Total 31 4 

 
 
1.6 TURNOVER 

In the 12 months to 30 September 2024, 104 employees left the Council. As a 
proportion of the average number of permanent/Fixed Term employees over this 
period, the overall annual turnover rate for employees is 16%, which is higher than 
the previous quarter. We are analysing data from exit interviews to see if we can 
ascertain a pattern or common reason for this increase so that work can be done to 
return this to closer to the UK benchmark. We are also introducing exit conversations 
as well as form based exit intervi
[...]
lack  1.54% 
Mixed 1.38% 
Other  0.31% 
White 81.69% 
Not Declared 12.77% 

 
4.5 DISABILITY DATA 

Disability 
Status 

% of work 
force 

No 72.62% 
Yes 11.23% 
Not Declared 14.92% 
Not Known 1.23% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

Grade 
A

Grade 
B

Grade 
C

Grade 
D

Grade 
E

Grade F Grade 
G

Grade 
H

Grade I Grade 
SM

Grade 
SM 
Plus

Female Male

Grade by Gender

Page 24 of 154



17 

5.0 ACCIDENT / INCIDENT REPORTS 

This section reports on the number and nature of accidents and incidents occurring in 
owned, managed and occupied premises or associated with work activities undertaken by 
the Council’s employees, during the period 1st July to 30 September 2024. 

Definition:  Accidents reported to the Incident Control Centre under the requirements of the 
Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations are referred to as 
RIDDOR accidents. 

5.1 OPERATIONS SERVICES 

There were no RIDDOR accidents reported.  
There were four non-RIDDOR accidents relating to employees recorded. 
The table below summarises these by nature and severity:  

There was one accident recorded that involved a non-employee. They tripped whilst taking 
part in a park run 

5.2 OFFICE-BASED PREMISES  

There were no RIDDOR or non-RIDDOR accidents reported.   
There was one non-RIDDOR accident relating to a contractor recorded.  

5.3 ONE LEISURE AND ONE LEISURE ACTIVE LIFESTYLES 

There were no RIDDOR accidents reported. 
There were five non-RIDDOR accidents relating to an employee recorded. The following 
table summarises these by nature and severity: 

Type Category Severity No of cases 
Non-RIDDOR 
accident 

Injured while handling, lifting or 
carrying First Aid 2 

Non-RIDDOR 
accident Slips, trips or falls on same level First Aid 2 

Non-RIDDOR 
accident 

Strike against something fixed or 
stationary First Aid 1 

 
A total of sixty-five accidents were recorded involving non-employees.  
There were no RIDDOR reportable accidents invol
[...]
e 

seeking endorsement to use the new format. 
 
2.2 WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
a. The main reason for these policies being updated is to ensure that we have 

legally compliant, up to date and in line with current processes polices that are 
accessible for all to use. 

b. It is also ensures we have correct version control on the document to reflect any 
changes as we move forward. 

c. Finally, this will ensure that all policies going forward will reflect the correct 
employee representative groups.  

 
2.3 KEY IMPACTS / RISKS 
 
a. Having up to date policies that are regularly reviewed ensure that we are legally 

complaint and that our processes are robust by following them, reducing any 
risks of potential future claims. 

 
2.4 WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
a. The updated policies will replace the current polices on our employment policy 

section of the intranet.  
 
2.5 LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
(See Corporate Plan) 

 
a. To have an engaged and motivated workforce, as part of being a more efficient 

and effective council – through updated, clear employment policies. 
 
2.6 CONSULTATION 
 
a. Senior Leadership Team, the Employee Representative Group and UNISON 

have been briefed and given the opportunity to review the proposed policy 
changes and support them.   

 
2.7 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
a. Adoption of the revised policies will ensure that HDC is legally complaint and has 

a clear trail of policy amendments. 
 
2.8 LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Page 28 of 154

https://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s122235/Corporate%20Plan%202022-26%20-%20Updated%20Appendix%201.pdf


2 

• Disciplinary Policy  
• Raising Concerns Policy  
• Employee Handbook  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
  

CONTACT OFFICER

Name/Job Title: Leanne Harfield
Tel No: 01480 388569
Email: leanne.harfield@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

Page 29 of 154



3 

 

 

[...]
il unless you are authorised to do so.
Be aware of the responsibilities you have to the Council even after your employment
with us ends.
Immediately disclose any potential conflicts of interest to your manager.
Don’t act on the Council’s behalf in any transaction or relationship where you or your
family have a personal or financial interest.
Don’t let your activities outside work reflect adversely on the Council.
Don’t use your position to gain any type of personal benefit or advantage by making
sure you know when it’s appropriate to accept gifts and hospitality.

If you have any concerns about how others are behaving, there are lots of people you can
speak to - your line manager, Head of Service/Service Manager or the HR Team. 

Finally, remember that it is your responsibility to report any misconduct you know about,
and even any that you suspect. The Council doesn’t tolerate retaliation against anyone
who raises an issue or concern in good faith. It will support you; guidance is available on
the intranet that explains what may be required from you after you raise a concern and the
support that will be available to you. By seeking advice, raising a concern or reporting
suspected acts of misconduct, you are complying with the Values and helping to maintain
an ethical workplace. 

Page 153 of 154



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-Registerable Interests.
	Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council Meetings

	1 MINUTES
	3 WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT (QUARTER 2)
	1.0	Employee Profile
	1.1	Headcount and FTE
	1.2	Workforce by Contract Type
	1.3	Paybill
	1.4	High earners
	1.5	Leavers
	1.6	Turnover
	1.7	Recruitment Metrics
	1.8	Recruitment Challenges/Successes

	1.9	Employee Engagement
	2.0	Sickness Absence
	2.1	Trend of Working Days Lost Across HDC
	2.2	Reasons For Sickness Absence
	2.3	Sickness Absence Breakdown

	3.0	HR Caseload
	3.1	Breakdown of HR cases by Type

	4.0	Equalities Data
	4.1	Workforce by Age and Grade
	4.2	Workforce by Gender
	4.3	Employees by Grade and Gender
	4.4	Workforce by Ethnicity
	4.5	Disability Data

	5.0	Accident / Incident Reports
	5.1	Operations services
	5.2	OFFICE-BASED PREMISES
	5.3	ONE Leisure AND ONE LEISURE ACTIVE LIFESTYLES


	5 POLICY UPDATES - DISCIPLINARY AND RAISING CONCERNS POLICIES AND EMPLOYEE HANDBOOK
	2.1	PURPOSE of the report
	2.2	WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND
	2.3	KEY IMPACTS / RISKS
	2.4	WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
	2.5	LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR CORPORATE OBJECTIVES
	2.6	CONSULTATION
	2.7	REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
	2.8	LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED
	2	Annual leave entitlements
	2.6	First Aiders
	2.7	Leave for term-time only employees
	2.8	Booking annual leave
	2.9	Carrying over annual leave
	☐
	2.10	Annual leave on termination
	2.11	Buying Annual leave
	☐	All applications will be assessed on its merits; manager should give consideration to (but not limited to):
	2.12	Selling Annual Leave Eligibility Criteria:
	☐	All applications will be assessed on its merits; manager should give consideration to (but not limited to):
	☐	5.2       Notification – requesting and approving short periods of Unpaid leave
	6.5	Notification – requesting and approving Time off for Dependents
	7.4	Length of Employment Break
	7.5	Contractual Rights during an Employment Break
	7.6	Conditions during the Employment Break
	7.7	Right to return following an Employment Break
	7.8	Redundancy during an Employment Break
	☐	8.1       Compassionate Leave
	8.1.2	Parental bereavement leave
	8.2.1	Parental Bereavement Pay
	8.4	Return to work following compassionate leave
	8.5	Compassionate leave – Unpaid
	☐
	8.6	Notification Procedures – Compassionate Leave
	☐
	-
	Disciplinary Policy and Procedure - September 2024
	1	Policy Statement
	2	Scope
	3	Principles
	4	Responsibilities
	4.1	Managers must
	4.2	Employees must

	5	Informal disciplinary p

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE held in 

THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 20th November 2024. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor A Blackwell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors S Cawley, L Davenport-Ray, 

P A Jordan, P Kadewere and D N Keane. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors S A Howell 
and C Lowe. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: D Pope- Employee Representative. 
 
 
 
17. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th September 

2024 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

18. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
  

19. WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT (QUARTER 2)   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report on Human Resources 
matters impacting on the performance of the Council during the 
period 1st July to 30th September 2024. The report included the latest 
position and trends relating to employee numbers, salary costs and 
sickness absence. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute 
Book. 
 
The Committee was informed that the total number of employees at 
the end of the last quarter was slightly lower than at the end of the 
previous quarter and that the total spend on pay costs for employees 
in 2024/25 was forecasted to be £361,000 higher than the year’s 
budget. The expected overspend on contractors and agency staff 
meant there was likely to be an overall overspend of £1,411,000 
against the staffing budget. 
 
The report indicated that three employees had retired in the quarter. 
Members recognised the employees’ achievements and asked that 
their congratulations be passed on. Having noted that there had been 
one death in service during the report period, Members requested 
that their condolences be sent to relatives of the deceased. 
 
The Committee congratulated Officers on their achievements in terms 
of recruitment. However, Councillor Jordan also enquired why 
turnover was high. In response, Members were informed that while 
some turnover was desirable, detailed analysis of reasons for leaving 



had not yet been carried out. This would be done once an improved 
exit interview process had been introduced. A request was made for 
the outcome of this analysis to be submitted to a future meeting. 
Members also discussed whether staff turnover should be included in 
the Council’s Risk Register and whether succession plans should be 
introduced for key roles and roles that were difficult to recruit to. The 
Chief Executive assured the Committee that these had been 
discussed by the Senior Leadership Team and consideration was 
being given to including recruitment to the Planning section as a 
separate entry in the Risk Register. Separately, some teams operated 
their own informal succession plans. 
 
Having reviewed the section of the report containing reasons for 
sickness absence, Members requested details of the manual handling 
training provided by the Council. 
 
Councillor Davenport-Ray enquired about the effect the change to 
National Insurance would have for the Council and how any risks 
associated with it might be mitigated. It was stated that the likely cost 
would be incorporated into the financial plans. Support would be 
made available to the Council, but the amount and form were not 
known. The change would come into effect in April 2025, so it would 
be factored into the Budget in February. The effect would be 
incorporated into the regular Employment Committee monitoring 
report. 
 
David Pope, Employee Representative, asked several questions 
about contractual and budget matters. In response, the Committee 
was informed that there had been no change in policy but, where 
possible, the Council was endeavouring to move to permanent 
contracts for employees rather than variable ones. Work also would 
be undertaken on the use of contractors and agency staff when 
accurate projections had been made. 
 
The Committee was acquainted with Employee Representatives’ 
concerns at the number of individuals leaving the Council, particularly 
those with management experience. However, Representatives were 
pleased with the use of exit interviews, the high calibre of candidates 
applying to the Council and the trend for employees to transfer to new 
roles within the Council. Finally, comment was made on sickness 
absence and the potential this had to add to levels of stress. 
Regarding the latter, it was reported that managers were supported to 
intervene earlier to address sickness absence. The Committee 
welcomed the opportunity to review trends from exit interviews at a 
future meeting. 
 
At the conclusion of their deliberations on the report, the Chief 
Executive informed Members of a forthcoming opportunity to 
showcase to other employers the Council’s apprentices in conjunction 
with partner agencies. One of the aims of the event was to 
demonstrate to businesses the pipeline of talent that had been 
created. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the contents of the report be noted, and 
  



b) that the Council place on record its recognition of and 
gratitude for the excellent contribution made by the employees 
who have recently retired from employment in the local 
government service and pass on its best wishes for a long and 
happy retirement. 

  
20. WORKFORCE STRATEGY UPDATE   

 
 By means of a presentation (a copy of which is appended in the 

Minute Book) Kiran Hans, HR Manager – Project Delivery, provided 
the Committee with an update on the progress of Workforce Strategy 
actions. The presentation covered recent activity including holding 
roadshows, the deployment of a heath kiosk and the establishment of 
internal resources for the Strategy. She went on to refer to the 
Strategy’s first five priorities and the position in relation to the Action 
Plan compared with the previous month. 
 
The Committee welcomed Chloe George, HR Coordinator – Project 
Delivery, who had recently been appointed to support work on the 
Strategy and who was attending her first meeting. The Chief 
Executive stressed that following comments by Members at a recent 
full Council meeting about the importance of making resources 
available to deliver the aims of the Strategy, funding made been 
brought forward for this purpose. 
 
The Committee commented on the transparency of the Action Plan 
and the importance of providing advice on pensions. Councillor 
Davenport-Ray suggested compiling information on how the pension 
fund was invested. Members then endorsed the continued 
engagement with employees. Councillor Cawley suggested that a 
summary of the comments made should be submitted to a future 
meeting. 
 
David Pope, Employee Representative, commented that the Strategy 
had been positively received by employees and that employees felt 
the roadshows demonstrated that their views had been listened to. 
  

21. POLICY UPDATES - DISCIPLINARY AND RAISING CONCERNS 
POLICIES AND EMPLOYEE HANDBOOK   

 
 By means of a report by the Strategic HR Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Committee was acquainted with 
the outcome of reviews of the Disciplinary and Raising Concerns 
policies and of the Employee Handbook. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Cawley, the Committee was 
informed that employees were engaged on policies through a new 
learning management system. Furthermore, the Leadership 
Management Development Programme contained an element on 
employee relationships. Councillor Cawley expressed an interest in 
receiving more information on these. 
 
Following a further question by Councillor Jordan, it was reported that 
occupation health services were provided by an external organisation 
and that the Council recently had changed provider. 
 
After a question by Councillor Davenport-Ray on the Disciplinary 



Policy, David Pope confirmed that employees’ concerns had been 
resolved. 
 
The Committee then discussed whistleblowing. It was agreed that 
while it should remain separate, reference to it should be included in 
relevant policies. Having also agreed to consider alternative ways of 
making the documents available, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Disciplinary and Raising Concerns policies and the 

Employee Handbook be endorsed. 
  

22. REPRESENTATIVES OF EMPLOYEES   
 

 David Pope, Employee Representative, outlined staff concerns at 
changes to National Insurance and its implications for the Council’s 
finances, pay and job security. The Chief Executive confirmed that 
this was discussed with the Employee Representative Group and the 
Union during their ongoing dialogue. 
 
Following a request from Councillor Cawley, it was agreed to submit a 
report to a future meeting on changes to One Leisure, the impact on 
staff and the service and lessons learnt. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


